

NETWORK Notification

Notice Date: February 15, 2023

To: Georgia Medicaid (DBHDD) Providers

From: CareSource

Subject: Coordination of Healthcare Exchange of Information UPDATE

This communication is an update <u>Coordination of Healthcare Exchange of Information</u> notification dated Jan. 31, 2020. Please check the <u>Updates and Announcements page</u> regularly for updated information.

Summary

CareSource supports and is committed to integrating primary and behavioral health care. We are prioritizing optimal levels of communication between primary care providers (PCPs) and behavioral health providers to promote the best possible outcomes for your patients, our members.

Effective Jan. 1, 2020, behavioral health providers currently certified by the Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Disabilities (DBHDD) who are providing services to CareSource members will be reimbursed for providing quarterly updates to PCPs by submitting CPT code G9001 for a flat fee of \$25 per quarter.

Impact

To receive reimbursement, behavioral health providers will be responsible for documenting coordination of care within each member's electronic health record at the time of correspondence. Providers may be asked to demonstrate proof of this documentation in the form of a medical record audit. Providers must receive written consent from the member or the member's parent/guardian to share patient information.

Questions?

Please see the Coordination of Healthcare Exchange of Information FAQs for more information.

For questions, contact your Health Partner Representative or call Provider Services at **1-855-202-1058** Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. Eastern Time (ET).

GA-P-0874a DCH Approval: 1/18/2023